LAW OFFICES OF MICHELLE O. TOBLER, LTD.

December 9, 2021

Attention: DFS Fiscal Unit

Clark County Dept. of Family Services
121 S. Martin Luther King Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:

DATE

10/04/21
10/05/21
11/02/21

12/01/21

12/02/21

TOTAL

INVOICE FOR CPS FAIR HEARING

Case: v. CCDFS
Case No.:

ACTIVITY HOURS
Review file; prepare for hearing 34
Attend hearing (part 1) 6.0
Attend hearing (part 2) 2.9

Prepare Appeal Hearing Decision,
with further in-depth review
of testimony, exhibits and statutes 4.6

Continue to prepare and submit

Appeal Hearing Decision, with further

in-depth review of testimony,

exhibits (voluminous) and statutes _6.4

23.3

The hourly rate is $70. Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice.

AMOUNT
$ 238.00
$ 420.00

$ 203.00

$ 322.00

$ 448.00

$1,631.00

Please make payment to: Law Offices of Michelle O. Tobler, Ltd., Tax ID No. 26-3093870

6955 NORTH DURANGO DRIVE, SUITE 1115 - LAS VEGAS, NEVADA - 89149
PHONE: (702) 396-0700 - FAX: (702) 396-0960



-2- December 9, 2021

Pursuant to Clark County Code 2.68.060, “In the event that a hearing officer serves more than ten
hours on any given hearing, he may submit to the board a written statement requesting additional
compensation and setting forth reasons therefor. The board may authorize such additional
compensation at the rate of seventy dollars per hour if it is satisfied that the additional hours of
service were justified and necessary.”

Please allow this to serve as the undersigned Hearing Officer’s written statement requesting
additional compensation for the above-referenced matter. The services provided were justified
and necessary in this matter where the appeal hearing alone lasted 9 hours and took place on 2
separate days, with multiple witnesses testifying. The Decision on the hearing was 10 pages long
due to the voluminous documentary evidence and witness testimony regarding several abuse
allegations related to the subject allegation/substantiation.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Michelle O. Tobler, Esq.
Hearing Officer





