LAW OFFICES OF MICHELLE O. TOBLER, LTD.

December 9, 2021

Attention: DFS Fiscal Unit Clark County Dept. of Family Services 121 S. Martin Luther King Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:	INVOICE FOR CPS FAIR HEARING		
	Case:	v. CCDFS	
	Case No.:		

DATE	<u>ACTIVITY</u>	HOURS	<u>AMOUNT</u>
10/04/21	Review file; prepare for hearing	3.4	\$ 238.00
10/05/21	Attend hearing (part 1)	6.0	\$ 420.00
11/02/21	Attend hearing (part 2)	2.9	\$ 203.00
12/01/21	Prepare Appeal Hearing Decision, with further in-depth review of testimony, exhibits and statutes	4.6	<u>\$ 322.00</u>
12/02/21	Continue to prepare and submit Appeal Hearing Decision, with further in-depth review of testimony, exhibits (voluminous) and statutes	<u> 6.4</u>	<u>\$ 448.00</u>
TOTAL		23.3	\$1,631.00

The hourly rate is \$70. Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice.

Please make payment to: Law Offices of Michelle O. Tobler, Ltd., Tax ID No. 26-3093870

6955 NORTH DURANGO DRIVE, SUITE 1115 · LAS VEGAS, NEVADA · 89149 PHONE: (702) 396-0700 · FAX: (702) 396-0960 Pursuant to Clark County Code 2.68.060, "In the event that a hearing officer serves more than ten hours on any given hearing, he may submit to the board a written statement requesting additional compensation and setting forth reasons therefor. The board may authorize such additional compensation at the rate of seventy dollars per hour if it is satisfied that the additional hours of service were justified and necessary."

Please allow this to serve as the undersigned Hearing Officer's written statement requesting additional compensation for the above-referenced matter. The services provided were **justified and necessary** in this matter where the appeal hearing alone lasted 9 hours and took place on 2 separate days, with multiple witnesses testifying. The Decision on the hearing was 10 pages long due to the voluminous documentary evidence and witness testimony regarding several abuse allegations related to the subject allegation/substantiation.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Michelle O. Tobler, Esq. Hearing Officer